
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3807. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 11TH DECEMBER, 2019. 

 
ENGINEERING CLUSTERS UNDER IIUS 

 
3807.  SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                  वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री 
(a)  whether the Government has set up Engineering Clusters under the Industrial 

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) in the country; 
 
(b)  if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof including the State of Maharashtra; 
 
(c)  the details of the funds sanctioned/ allocated/released and utilised so far for 

the said clusters, State/UT-wise and cluster-wise; and 
 
(d)  the details of the progress made in this regard so far? 
 

ANSWER 

वाणिज  ् य एवं उद्योग मंत्री (श्री पीयूष गोयल)  

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 
 
(a):          Yes, Sir.  
 
(b) to (d):  The details of the Engineering Clusters projects set up in the country and 

funds sanctioned/allocated/released/utilized along with their progress, 
cluster-wise, State/UT-wise, so far, including Maharashtra, under 
Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) and Recast IIUS is 
at Annexure-I and that under Modified IIUS (MIIUS) is at Annexure-II.  

 
 

***** 



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE LOK 
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3807 FOR ANSWER ON 11.12.2019. 
 

 
The details of fund sanctioned/allocated/released and utilized along with progress under IIUS, Recast IIUS 

  
(As on 08.12.2019) 

S N Name of the 
Industrial Cluster 

State Date 
Approval 

 
Project 
Cost             
( Rs. in 
Cr.) 

Approved  
GOI grant     
( Rs. in 
Cr.) 

Released 
GOI 
grant     ( 
Rs. in 
Cr.)  

Finan
cial 

progr
ess  

(Rs. in 
Cr.) 

Completed 
on/ 

Physical 
progress 

(in %) 

1.  Foundry Cluster, 
Belgam 

Karnataka 28.10.2004 24.78 18.58 18.02 24.38 30.09.2010 

2.  Machine Tools 
Cluster, Bangalore 

Karnataka 28.10.2004 135.50 49.12 47.65 149.09 30.08.2011 

3.  Auto Components 
Cluster, Pune 

Maharashtra 06.09.2004 59.99 44.99 44.54 63.05 03.03.2008 

4.  Auto Components 
Cluster, Pithampur 

MP 28.10.2004 65.20 47.23 46.76 67.64 10.03.2011 

5.  Auto Components 
Cluster, Chennai 

TN 02.07.2004 57.06 29.32 29.02 54.67 30.09.2010 

6.  Foundry/Pump/Motor 
Cluster, Coimbatore 

TN 14.03.2005 55.57 39.66 39.08 55.57 31.03.2009 

7.  Multi Industry 
Cluster, Haldia * 

WB 04.03.2005 58.85 25.40 34.89 52.76 04.10.2012 

8.  Iron & Steel Cluster, 
Raipur 

Chhattisgarh 04.03.2005 58.82 21.16 20.94 58.33 31.03.2015 

9.  Auto Components 
Cluster, Vijaywada 

AP 02.07.2004 30.67 23.01 22.31 30.66 31.03.2015 

10.  Foundry Cluster, 
Howrah,  

WB 04.03.2005 95.03 38.68 37.52 70.64 60.60% 

11.  Engineering Cluster, 
Nashik 

Maharashtra 24.03.2008 67.26 42.88 42.45 58.73 12.04.2013 

12.  Pandhurna Industrial 
Cluster, Chhindwara 

MP 02.02.2009 81.10 43.07 41.77 66.40 69.88% 

13.  Auto Cluster, 
Adityapur  

Jharkhand 13.08.2008 65.63 47.79 46.37 54.90 30.09.2018 

14.  Tiruchirapalli 
Engineering and 
Technology Cluster, 
Tirruchirapalli 

TN 01.10.2010 102.81 58.28 52.45 77.87 75.43% 

15.  Marathwara 
Automobile Cluster, 
Aurangabad 

Maharashtra 31.05.2010 82.55 60.00 58.20 82.54 31.03.2016 

16.  Baddi Infrastructure, 
Baddi 

HP 19.11.2010 88.43 59.95 58.15 86.58 31.03.2015 

17.  Kolhapur Foundry & 
Engineering  Cluster 

Maharashtra 31.01.2012 44.9 32.59 31.62 43.56 31.03.2016 

* Released GoI grant is more than Approved GoI grant due to downward revision in the project cost; the 
implementing   agencies (SIAs/SPVs) have been requested to refund the excess amount. 
 Source: Special Purpose Vehicle (SPVs)/State Implementing Agencies (SIAs)/Project Management 

Agencies (PMAs) reports. 

****** 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE LOK 
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3807 FOR ANSWER ON 11.12.2019. 
 

The details of fund sanctioned/allocated/released and utilized along with 

progress under MIIUS 

       (As on 08.12.2019) 

S N Name of the Industrial 
Cluster 

State/UT Date of 
approval 

 Project 
Cost            
(Rs. in Cr.) 

Approved  
GOI grant     
 ( Rs. in Cr.) 

Released 
GOI grant      
( Rs. in Cr.)  

Financial 
progress  

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Completed on/ 
Physical 
progress  

(in %) 

1.  Industrial Growth 
Centre, Urla  

Chhattisgarh 05.03.2015 
49.83 12.26 12.26 47.07 09.01.2019 

2.  Sirgitti Engineering 
Cluster 

Chhattisgarh 10.08.2015 
41.76 8.74 8.74 38.17 09.01.2019 

3.  Industrial Area, 
Ujjaini, Dhar  

Madhya 
Pradesh 

05.03.2015 
48.48 12.62 12.62 48.48 30.07.2018 

4.  Hosur Engineering 
Industry Cluster 

Tamil Nadu 01.03.2016 
30.40 7.69 7.69 29.00 31.08.2018 

5.  Industrial Infra 
Upgradation of IMT 
Manesar*  

Haryana 05.03.2015 

39.6 10.24 11.97 15.67 24.96% 

6.  Industrial Infra 
Upgradation at IMT, 
Bawal  

Haryana 05.03.2015 
36.67 9.62 9.62 17.02 64.22% 

7.  Industrial Area, 
Kandrauri 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

05.03.2015 
95.77 24.07 16.85 44.67 88.68% 

8.  Industrial Area, 
Pandoga  

Himachal 
Pradesh 

05.03.2015 
74.95 20.79 20.79 65.82 91.54% 

9.  Industrial Estate, 
Kathua  

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

10.08.2015 
31.84 14.00 14.00 26.84 98.15% 

10.  KINFRA Defence 
Park, Palakkad 

Kerala 28.03.2016 
130.94 50.00 50.00 87.39 83.35% 

11.  Zunagtui Industrial 
Estate, Aizwl 

Mizoram 01.03.2016 
18.02 14.18 14.18 12.88 86.00% 

12.  Industrial Area, 
Sitapur, Morena  

Madhya 
Pradesh 

05.03.2015 
75.00 12.75 12.75 72.78 99.88% 

13.  Light Engineering  
Cluster, Nabha, 
Patiala 

Punjab 05.03.2015 
44.26 13.06 13.06 29.61 66.45% 

14.  RK Nagar Industrial 
Area 

Tripura 01.03.2016 
52.25 38.76 38.76 37.04 94.70% 

 
* Released GoI grant is more than Approved GoI grant due to downward revision in the project 
cost; the implementing  agencies (SIAs/SPVs) have been requested to refund the excess 
amount. 
 
Source: Special Purpose Vehicle (SPVs)/State Implementing Agencies (SIAs)/Project 

Management Agencies (PMAs) reports. 

********** 


